STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

| NTERNATI ONAL UNI ON OF OPERATI NG )
ENG NEERS, CRAFT- MAI NTENANCE )
DVISION, UNIT 12, )

)

Chargi ng Party, ) Case No. SA-CE-1033-S
V. )) PERB Deci sion No. 1245-S
STATE OF CALI FORNI A ( DEPARTVENT )) January 28, 1998 |
OF CORRECTI ONS) , ) |
Respondent . )))

Appearances: Van Bourg, Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld by
WIlliamA. Sokol, Attorney, for International Union of Operating
Engi neers, Craft-Miintenance Division, Unit 12; State of
California (Departnent of Personnel Admi nistration) by Tinothy G
Yeung, Legal Counsel, for State of California (Departnent of
Corrections).

Before Caffrey, Chairman; Dyer and Jackson, Menbers.
DECI SI ON AND_ORDER

DYER, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by the International Union of
Qperating Engi neers, Craft-Mintenance Division, Unit 12 (1UCE)
of a Board agent's dismssal (attached) of its-unfair practice
char ge. IUCE filed a charge alleging that the State of
California (Departnent of Corrections) (State) violated section

3519(a) and (b) of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dlls Act)! by denying

The Dills Act is codified at Government Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3519 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the state to do any
of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals



an enpl oyee union representation at a neeting wth managenent.
After investigation, the Board agent disnissed_the charge for
failure to establish a prima facie case of a violation of the
Dlls Act.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including IUCE' s unfair practice charge, the warning and
dism ssal letters, IUOE s appeal, and the State's response. The
Board finds the warning and dism ssal letters to be free of
prejudicial error and adopts themas the decision of the Board
itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SA-CE-1033-S is
hereby DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chai rman Caffrey and Menmber Jackson joined in this Decision.

on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees “because of - their "exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.
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Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

Novenber 19, 1997

WIlliamA. Sokol, Esq.

Van Bourg, Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld
180 Grand Avenue, Suite 1400

Qakl and, CA 95814

Re: International Union of (perating Engineers v. State of
California (Department of Corrections)

Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-1033-S

D SM SSAL LETTER

Dear M. Sokol :

This charge, filed on Cctober 6, 1997, on behalf of the
International Union of Qperating Engineers (IUCE), alleges that
the State of California, Departnment of Corrections (State or CDC
violated the Ralph C D lls Act, specifically Governnent Code
sections 3519(a), (b) and (c), by denying CDC enpl oyee and | UCE
nmenber Stacy Esau union representation at a nmeeting with
managenent . _

| indicated to you, in rg/ attached |l etter dated Novenber 4, 1997,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prina facie case.
You were advised that, if there were any factual inaccuracies or
addi tional facts which woul d correct the deficiencies explained in
that letter, you should amend the charge. You were further advised
that, unless you anended the charge to state a prina facie case or
\évi_th_dr ewdit prior to Novenber 12, 1997, the charge woul d be

i sm ssed.

| have not received either an amended charge or a request for
wi thdrawal . Therefore, | amdismssing the charge based on the
facts and reasons contained in ny Novenber 4, 1997 letter.

R aght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Rel ations Board regul ations, you may
obtain a review-of this~dismssal -of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself before
the close of business (5 Ip m) or sent by telegraph, certified or
Express United States nai ostmarked no | ater

than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs.,tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Avil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:
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Publ i c Enpl oynment Rel ations Board

1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five copies
of a statenment in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar days
following the date of service of the appeal. (Ca. Code of Regs.,
tit. 8, sec. 32635(h).)

Servi ce

Al docurents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32140
for the required contents and a sanpl e fOHﬂ% The docurment will be
consi der ed proFerIy "served" when personally delivered or deposited
in the first-class mail, postage paid and properly addressed.

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of tine, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be inwiting and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |least three (3) cal endar days before the expiration of
the time required for filing the docunent.

The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shall be
acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each party.
(Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

|f no appeal is filed withinthe specified tine limts, the
dismssal wll becone final when the tinme limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOWVPSON
Deputy CGeneral Counsel

RCKC KGR
Board Agent

At t achnment

cc: Timothy G Yeung, DPA Legal Counsel
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1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916)322-3198

Novenber 4, 1997

WIliamA Sokol, Esg.

Van Bourg, Wi nberg, Roger & Rosenfeld
180 Grand Avenue, Suite 1400

Qakl and, California 95612

Re: |nternational Union of (perating Engineers v. State of

California (Department of Corrections)
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-1033-S

WARN NG LETTER

Dear M. Sokol :

This charge, filed on Cctober 6, 1997, on behalf of the

I nternational Union of perating Engineers (1UCE), alleges that
the State of California, Departnent of Corrections (State or CDQO)
violated the Ralph C DIlls Act, specifically Governnent Code
sections 3519(a), (b) and (c), by denying CDC enpl oyee and | UCE
nmenber Stacy Esau union representation at a nmeeting with
managenent .

M/ investigation of these charges reveal ed the follow ng
information. |UCE alleges that:

On or about Septenber 4, 1997 at 1:15 p.m, M. Esau was called
into a meeting with Supervisor Gary Lewis. Per Ms. Esau's
statenent, M. Lew s "began to holler" at Ms. Esau, stating in
effect that Ms. Esau had left her work area for too long a
period, he had | ooked everywhere for her, that she did not follow
I nstructions, that she was not to | eave the reception area, and
that he had told her repeatedly that she was not to |eave the
reception area. M. Lewi s then infornmed Ms. Esau that she shoul d
finish cleaning up her job and return to his office. He then
stated that they were going to nmeet with Brian Lauthe on Tuesday
and "this was going to cone out."

At 2:.30 p.m that day, Ms. Esau returned to M. Lewi s's office.
According to Ms. Esau's statenent, M. Lewis was still agitated
and proceeded to castigate her over her work performance, and
stated that she was gone too long fromher work area, that she

| eft her workers unsupervised, that was exactIK the type of thing
she had been witten up for in the past, and that he was going to
wite her up for this.

Ms. Esau and M. Lewis then left for Jerry Pacheco's, DVT
Correctional P ant Manager, office. At this tine Ms. Esau
request ed and was deni ed union representation. M. Pacheco
instructed Ms. Esau to quit interrupting M. Lew s until he was
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finished. M. Lewis then reiterated his previous statenents,
concluding with the statenent that he was going to bring this to
Brian's (Lauthe) attention on Wdnesday. Wen M. Lew s was
finished, M. Pacheco stated that "Wdnesday woul d not work, as
they had interviews next week. W can have this anytine this
gonth. The di sciplinary process has to be done anytine within 3 0
ays."

ANALYSI S

Enpl oyees have the right to union representation at disciplinary
and investigatory interviews. (California Department of Forestry
51988) PERB Deci sion No. 690-S.) The right to representation
oes not exist for "routine or perfunctory conversations,
training, or correcting work techniques." An enployee has the
right to union representation at an |nvest|gatory interview
whi ch the enpl oyee reasonabIK bel i eves would lead to discipline
or an interview in which highly unusual circunstances are
present. (Redwoods GCommunity College District v. PERB (Redwoods)
(1984? 159 Cal . App. 3d 617, 626.) Furthernmore, the Court of
Appeal held that "representation should be granted, absent the
di scipline elenent, only in highly unusual circunstances."
(Redwoods, supra.)

In the instant case, the investigatory aspect of Redwoods is not
present. Al the remarks nmade by M. Lewis to Ms. Esau were in
the nature of declaratory statenents regarding Ms. Esau's current
actions and rel ated past behavior. The one apparent question,
"Wy can't you follow instructions?', can be construed as
rhetorical 1n light of the other statenents by M. Lew s.

Based upon the foregoing, the neeting between CDC nanagenent and
Ms. Esau does not appear to be investigatory in nature. M.
Lewis's words were stated in a enotional way and were accusatory
towards Ms. Esau, but were not designed to elicit facts fromMs.
Esau. Wthout the investigatory aspect, the right to
representation derived from Redwoods cannot be I nvoked.

Nor does there appear to be the "highly unusual circunstances” as
stated in Redwoods. In that case, the enployee was "required to
ﬁart|0|pate I n an-interviewwhi ch she no-longer sought, before a
i gh-1evel admnistrator, and to respond to questions concerning
her work performance.” (Redwoods, supra at pg. 625.) In the
instant case, Ms. Esau was called in to neet with her imedi ate
supervisor, M. Lews, who criticized her for allegedly |eaving
her work area and not informng himof that fact. M. Pacheco,
M. Lewi s's supervisor, was only mninmally involved. M. Esau
was not questioned in regards to her work performance. The above
facts do not appear to neet the "highly unusual circunstances”
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standard of Redwoods. Therefore the right of representation does
not attach in this instance.

For these reasons the charges, as presently witten, does not
state a prinma facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
inthis letter or additional facts which would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anmend the charges. The
amended charges shoul d be prepared on standard PERB unfair
practice charge forns, clearly |abeled First Arended Charge,
contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to nake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charges nust be served on the respondent and the original

proofs of service nust be filed with PERB. |If | do not recelve
amended charges or withdrawal s fromyou before Novenber 12, 1997,
| shall dismss your charges. |If you have any questions, please

call nme at (916) 322-3198, extension 354.

Si ncerely,

RCKC KGR
Boar d Agent



